

No. 18-16344

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

HUU NGUYEN, individually, and on behalf of  
a class of similarly situated individuals,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NISSAN NORTH AMERICA, INC., a California corporation,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the  
Northern District of California,  
No. 5:16-cv-05591-LHK (NCx)

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

---

Steven P. Lehotsky  
Jonathan D. Urick  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for the Chamber of  
Commerce of the United States  
of America*

Jacqueline Glassman  
Ashley C. Parrish  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jesse Snyder  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006-4706  
(202) 737-0500  
aparrish@kslaw.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

Dated: February 4, 2019

\*additional counsel listed on inside cover

---

Peter C. Tolsdorf  
Leland P. Frost  
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER  
FOR LEGAL ACTION  
733 10th Street, NW, Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 637-3000

*Counsel for the  
National Association of Manufacturers*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(a) ..... 3

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Finding That Nguyen Failed to Satisfy His Burden Under Rule 23. .... 7

II. Nguyen’s Invitation to Weaken the Requirements for Class Certification Should Be Rejected..... 13

    A. Merely Pleading That A Part is Allegedly Defective is Insufficient. .... 14

    B. Merely Asserting That Damages Are “Uncertain” is Insufficient. .... 15

    C. Average Cost of Repair Is Not An Appropriate Measure of Damages. .... 18

III. Strong Policy Reasons Counsel Against Relaxing the Standards for Class Certification. .... 21

CONCLUSION ..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*ALLTEL Info. Servs. v. FDIC*,  
194 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 18

*Alvarez v. Chevron Corp.*,  
656 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 22

*Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor*,  
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 4, 7, 13

*American Honda Motor Co. v. Superior Court.*,  
199 Cal. App. 4th 1367 (2011) ..... 11

*Cavalier Clothes, Inc. v. United States*,  
51 Fed. Cl. 399 (2001) ..... 19

*Comcast Corp. v. Behrend*,  
569 U.S. 27 (2013)..... *passim*

*Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay*,  
437 U.S. 463 (1978) ..... 25

*Crutchfield v. Sewerage and Water Bd. of New Orleans*,  
829 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 18

*Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper*,  
445 U.S. 326 (1980)..... 13

*Doyle v. Chrysler Grp., LLC*,  
663 F. App’x 576 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... 16

*Guest v. Phillips Petroleum Co.*,  
981 F.2d 218 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 20

*Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.*,  
573 U.S. 258 (2014) ..... 7, 14

*Housley v. City of Poway*,  
20 Cal. App. 4th 801 (1993) ..... 20

<i>Jiminez v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Lambert v. Nutraceutical Corp.</i> , 870 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>McVicar v. Goodman Global, Inc.</i> , No. 13-1223, 2015 WL 4945730 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 20, 2015) .....	10, 17
<i>Miller v. Fuhu Inc.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-06119, 2015 WL 7776794 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2015) .....	9
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	24
<i>NJOY, Inc. Consumer Class Action Litig.</i> , No. CV-14-428, 2016 WL 787415 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 2, 2016) .....	12
<i>Philips v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 14-CV-02989, 2016 WL 7428810 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2016).....	10
<i>Pollard v. Saxe &amp; Yolles Dev. Co.</i> , 525 P.2d 88 (Cal. 1974).....	22
<i>Shepard v. Cal-Nine Farms</i> , 252 F.2d 884 (9th Cir. 1958).....	10
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	4
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	7
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 518 F.2d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	23

<i>Victorino v. FCA US LLC</i> , 326 F.R.D. 282 (S.D. Cal. 2018) .....	10
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	4, 13
<i>Yokoyama v. Midland Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 594 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010).....	15
<b>Statutes</b>	
49 U.S.C. § 30120.....	23
49 U.S.C. § 30121.....	23
49 U.S.C. § 30163.....	23
49 U.S.C. § 30165.....	23
Cal. Civ. Code § 1793.22.....	24
Cal. Civ. Code § 1794(b)(2).....	18
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Burnett, Douglas R. <i>Recovery of Cable Repair Ship Cost Damages from Third Parties That Injure Submarine Cables</i> , 35 Tul. Mar. L.J. 103 (2010).....	19
Easterbrook, Frank H. <i>Discovery as Abuse</i> , 69 B.U. L. Rev. 635 (1989).....	26
Federal Judicial Center, Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence (3d ed. 2011) .....	16
Fischer, James M. <i>The Puzzle of the Actual Injury Requirement for Damages</i> , 42 Loy. of L.A. L. Rev. 197 (2008) .....	19

Gergen, Mark P. <i>Theory of Self-Help Remedies in Contract</i> , 89 B.U. L. Rev. 1397 (2009).....	20
Grundfest, Joseph A. <i>Why Disimply?</i> , 108 Harv. L. Rev. 727 (1995).....	27
Nagareda, Richard A. <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009).....	26
Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin., <i>Motor Vehicle Defects and Safety Recalls: What Every Vehicle Owner Should Know</i> .....	24
Priest, George L. <i>The Culture of Modern Tort Law</i> , 34 Val. U. L. Rev. 573 (2000).....	25
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981) .....	18
Rothstein, Barbara J. & Thomas E. Willging, <i>Managing Class Action Litigation: A Pocket Guide for Judges</i> (Fed. Judicial Ctr. 2010).....	26
Viscusi, W. Kip <i>Product Liability Make Us Safer?</i> , Regulation (Spring 2012).....	25
<b>Rules and Regulations</b>	
49 C.F.R. § 573.6.....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) advisory committee’s notes, 1998 Amendments .....	26
